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Knoxville, Tennessee

I am enclosing a brief cempilatien of the information I have cellected
~about the Catlett family. There iz a mass of other detail, but this is the
gist of it. '

Since this is the only cepy I have, would you mimd returning it to me some-
time? I still have all the notes frem which it was taken, but I de net have
another copy of this.

Census records show that Benjamin and Jehn Catlett were borm in Virginia,
and that Samuel Catlett was bora in Tennessee, the latter in 1798. Benjamin
was born in 1797, and Jehn 178L4. If we can assume that theese three were
bosthers, which does not seem sunlikely, then the Catletts caue to Tennessee
frem Virginia between the time Benjamin was bern in 1797 and the time Samuel
was born im 1798. I have never found any evidence that Heuben Catlett came te
Tennessee at all, but if it is true that these three were hrothers, then he
was the father of them all, and it seems hardly likely that such yeung beys
would come to the froutier of these days aleone. Se it must be that Reuben was
in Tennessee. I am hoping thay yoeur Bible may threw some lifght on this. It
seens that you are descended from Samuel Catlett.

Sincerely Hugh Allen
From 1859 Cenus for Sevier Ceunty, Tennessee:

#513 WILLIAM CATLETT, 33 Tennessee Ha se trader
NANCY CATLETT, S0 Temnessee widow of Benjamin Catlett
ADELTINE CATLETT, 17

Sl HENRY CATLETT, 2l Hor se trader son of Benjamin and Naney
562 SANUEL CATLETT 52 Tennessee

wife, Hannah, L9, Tennessee
Hannah 19
Perlina, 18
Janes, 16
Albert, 12
Ira, 10
Cherissa, 8

LOPTY CATLETT, X{ 29, Tennessee 1living in same household with
Samuel se presume he was son of
Samuel.

wife, Jane, 22

#651 JUHN CATLEIT, 66 Virginia b. 1784 was he elder brother of Benja-
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min and Samuel?

wife, llary, 65, Virginia
John V. Catlett, 20, Tennessee

669 GEORGE W, CATLETT, 38, Miller, Tennessee.
wife, Levinia
Calawy, 12.

"The Catletts are descerded from John Catte of Ceunty Kent.... family name
and mansion of Mugh de Catte in 1LL2.

COLONEL JOEN CATLETT was born in 1622, He came from County Keat, England,
to Virginia in 1650. He lived in Essex Coeunty, in the part that later became
Careline Gounty. He vas a cslonel of militia. He accempanied John Lederer on
his third expeditien te explore the country west of the Zlue Ridge. He married
in 165k, slizabeth, the daughter of Captaln William Underwood; the widew ef
Joseph Baldwin., Colonel John Catlett was a a justice and a leadirg man in Egsex
Lbeunty. le was one of three commissioners appointed to settle a dissute about
the boundary line between isryland and Vireginia. He was killed by Indians at
Port hoyal, Virginia, in 1870.

There is listed a Nigholas Catlett, the son of John, abeve, whe came with
his father to Virginia. \Compendfium, Volume IV, ’age 710.)

John Catlett(Il) was born in 1658 and died in 172L. He marriea Blizacetn
Gaim s, the daughter of vaniel Gaines of Bsmxex Cousty. This John Catlett was
the son of the above, and appareatly alse was called cencnel.

JOEN CATLETT (III) died in 1739. He lived in St. Mary's Farish, Careline
County, Virginia. He married ¥ary Taliaferre, the daurhter of John Taliaferre
ad Margaret Bernard. Margaret was the daughter of Thowas Dermrd, whe was in
turn the son of Sir John Bernard. ;

The will of John Catlett (ILL), dated June 1k, 1738, names his wife, Mary;
his sen, John, and winer children, Mary, Judith, Eleszabeth, Benjamin, Reuben :
and William. It names as executers his brothers, Themas C. and Jehn. (App&ranb—
ly discrepancy here, as Jehn hardly weuld have had a ‘reth r named Jehn. ) .

THOVAS CATLETT died in 1739. Martha Catlett was named his administratrix.
This probably was the brether of Jehn (III).

REBLOCA CATLETT married, in 1718 or 1720, Francis Cemsay. She was the
daughter of Jehn (II) and therefore the sister of John (ILI),

JOEN CATLETT (V) was bern in 1733 and died in 1789. He married Elizabeth
Theenberry.

CAPTAIN THUMAS LAWRENCE CATLETT died in 1821. He married, in 1810, Mariah
Fitghugh., (I have not pursued this line further, since it obviously is net the
one in which I am interested.)

The estate in Carelire County once owned by the Catletts was Locuds Hill.
Careline County was set up in 1729, cut off frem Lssex and othr ceunties.

(£11 of the foregeing informatien is from aubhenic subliehed recerds. )

The following random netes ha ve been taken from publighed recerds, but
have net been fitted inte the picture definitely.

There is mentioned a John Catlett, born in 17L9, diddi in 1826, whe married
Ollie T. King. He served as a captain of Virginia Militia.

SHENAHDOAH COUNTY, Virginia, recerds shew that Captain John Catlett served
in Celenel Spottswoed's Virginia Regiment asl participated in the battles of
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Mommouth amd Steney Peint.

DAR Hecerds shew that David Catlett, 1753-183L, received a pensioen fer his
service with Virginia treeps. (Vel. 160, Page 212.) He was born in Prisce
Williem Ceun y, ¥irginia, and died at Cevingten, Ky.; He married Ann Mergan
in 1783. She died in 18L0.

Shenandeah Ceunty recerds s alse shew that Marquis Calmes, whe was bern
in 1768, married Henrietta Catlett, whe was the daughter eof Reobert Catlett.
George Catlett married Letitia Buck, and Letitia Buek's brether, Jehn Buek,
married Sara Catlett. There is a recerd of transfer of land in 1776 te Jehn
Catlett Jr. A Charles Catlett is listed in the census recerds fer 1785.

There is a reference to tie family Bible of John Catlett Allensworth and
Amelia Pellard Carter, of Christain Ceunty, Kentucky, which I have misplaced.

Records of the First Baptist Church, Sevierville, in 1846 shew Nancy Catlett,
John Catlett, Geerge Catlett and Lavina Catlett.

Henrietta Catlett, 1781-1850 (where) married Butler Allenswerth.

Martha Catlett, died 1760, married ¥William Hampten. Her father was Majer
Themas Catlett.

Names on Masenic recerds in Careline Ceunty, Virginia, 1771, include
Themas Catlett, Lewrence Catlett and Jehn Catlett.

LAND GRANTS. John Catlett teek up a grant of 358 aeres en beth side of
Brent Tewn Road east of Larrell's Rua in Fauquier Ceunty, Virginia. This land
was taken up Nevermber 7, 1715, and John Catlett apnears as seated on it in
1759. (Faugquier Ceunty was set up in 1759, cut off frem Prince William Ceunty.
Prince William Ceunty was set up in 1731, cut off frem Stafferd amd King George
G.nni“.O)

The felléwing land grants appear in Careline Ceunty: Themas Catlett, 66
acres, September 23, 1732; Themas Catlett, 1376 acres, March 23, 1733; lawrence
Taliaferre, 12 acres, August 30, 1763, ani 12 acres July 10, 1767.

A survey was made April 27, 1730, fer Hajer Themas Catlett for 66 acres
in St. Kargaret's Parish, (Careline County) and anether in the same year in
St. Mary's Parish for 1376 aeres, "abeunding" em Taliaferre.

The John Catlett whe appears as seated in Fauguier Ceunty in 1759 must have
been John (V) as none of the previous Jehn's were living in that year. It
probably was "taken up" hewever by one of the earlier Jolm's.

It would appear frem Careline Ceunty recerds that the tribe of Catlett
left the county early. There are ne Catletts listed as Revelutienary seldiers
in th t county, although there definitely were Catletts in the Revelutien.

The tewn of Sevierville, Tennessee, was laid out in 1795, and ameng the
¢itizens are listed:

Jehn Catlett, carpenter Date when they were citizens was 1530.

Righard Catlett, hatter

Benjamin Catlett, tavern keeper

This is recerded in Coedspeed's Histery, but I am inclined te deubt it.
The 1830 census Rists exactly the three same names as living in Sevier County
in 1330, and I am inclined te believe the histerian is confused , as he was
in net a few cases. '

ALL OF THE FOREGUING is frem orinted becks. But New-- Benjamin Catlett,
the tavern keeper of Sevierville, is my wife's ancester. Benjamin Catlett was
bern in Virginia April 29, 1797. He died in Sevierville in 1831. Me married
Nancy Levelady. -

Beniamin Catlett's son was Henrietta Catlett. (Strange name for a man,
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but notethat the name occurs several times before.) He married Martha And es.
Benjamin Catletts 's FATHER was REUBEN CATLETT. He lived in Virginia,
since his sen was bern there.
MY GREAT PROBLEM is te tie this REUBEN CATLETT with the leng line of
Johns in Virginia. Ceuld this Reuben have been the Reuben mentioned as a miner
child of JOHN (III)? The recusrence of the names John anl Benjamin make it
beyond any reasenable deubt that there was a cennectien, altheugh this Reuben
might have been grandsen instead of sen of JOHN (III), and of course definite
decumentary proef is almest impessible.

Your inquiry in DAR magagine had the hapoy effect of needling me teo set
down and reassemble tha data I have on the House of Catlett, and I ¢ am taking
the liberty of sending you 2 carben cepy in the heoe that : somewhere in it
you might find seme bit of infermatien that weuld be of help te yeu, er might
tie in with ether infermatien yeu have. :

If yeu have any infermatien that will elarify any eof the many questiens
that this incemplete screed presents, I would be most happy te hear from yeu.

And I wish you much luck in the never-ending quest for the elusive ances-
ter that is always just beyend the end of the rainbew.

Sincerely Hugh Allen



